Resolution No. 2000-18

Council Meeting Minutes 00/06/19

RESOLUTION NO. 2000-18

A RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of Lakewood, Washington, providing for amendment to the City of Lakewood Fee Schedule, to provide for amendment to the Park parking fees for Harry Todd Community Park and American Lake Park, and updating the schedule of fees adopted through prior Ordinances and Resolutions accordingly

WHEREAS, in connection with the municipal functions and operations of the City of Lakewood, the City provides various public services, a number of which entail fees; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council provided for adoption of fee schedules in the adoption of Ordinance No. 18, and Resolution Numbers 1996-4, 1996-5, 1996-14, 1996-32, 1997-7; 1997-14, 1997-18, 1997-31, 1997-32, 1998-10, 1998-14, 1998-16 and, 1999-17; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council had established parking fees for use of its parks that are intended to fund Park security and parking control; and,

WHEREAS, in connection with the park functions and programs, and the City's receipt of Interagency Committee for Outdoor Recreation (IAC) funds for improvement to Harry Todd Community Park, and the IAC requirement that precludes a fee or cost differential of more than twice the fee or cost for non-residents, compared against the amount charged for residents, it is appropriate and in the best interests of the City to amend the costs and fees for parking in City Parks where IAC funds have been used. For consistency, that should also apply to the parking fees at American Lake Park, as well.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKEWOOD, WASHINGTON HEREBY RESOLVES, as follows:

Page 2

Section 1. That the Fee Schedule of the City of Lakewood is amended to include amendment to the fees for parking at City Parks for Harry Todd Community Park and American Lake Park, where IAC funds have been used, and the Fee Schedule is accordingly updated as set forth on the document attached hereto, marked as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon passage and signatures hereon.

PASSED by the City Council this 19th day of June, 2000.
CITY OF LAKEWOOD

Bill Harrison, Mayor

Attest:

| Alice M. Bush, CMC, City Clerk | |
|--------------------------------|---|
| Approved as to Form: | |
| | |
| Daniel B. Heid, City Attorney | _ |
| | |